08-20-2003 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Empires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK ET MS 18 AM 7: 52 102529049 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) OPR/FINANC Submission Type Conveyance Type X **Assignment** New License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment S - 18-03 Document ID# Security Agreement **Effective Date** Correction of PTO Error Month Day Year Merger Reel # Frame # **Corrective Document** Change of Name Memorandum of Assignment and Bill of Reel # Frame # M Other Sale **Execution Date** Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Name BroadCloud Communications, Inc. 05 09 03 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership M Corporation **Association** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name | Bytemobile, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2029 Stierlin Court Address (line 2) Address (line 3) **Mountain View** 94043 California/USA Citv State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other 8 document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 8/19/2003 ECCOPER 00000122 75860451 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 0000 FC:8521 40.00 DP F0:8522 175.00 OP Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademerk Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20333 and to the Office of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademerk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Director of US Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop - Assignments, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

FORM PTO-1618B
LOKWI LO-1019D
Expires 06/30/99

Page 2

J.S. Department of Commerce	
Patent and Trademark Office	
TDADELARDI	

OMB 0651-0Ú27
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)
Address (line 4)
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (512) 477-3830
Name H. Dale Langley, Jr., P.C.
Address (line 1) 610 West Lynn
Address (line 2) Austin, Texas 78703
Address (line 3)
Address (line 4)
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75/860,451 76/211,806 76/212,533 76/212,662 76/212,534 76/217,331 76/260,235
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 8
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \$320
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-1350
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
H. Dale Langley, Jr. // Dre - August 14, 2003
Name of Person Signing Signature O Date

MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE

BroudCloud Communications, Inc., a corporation, has sold, transferred, and conveyed to Bytemobile, Inc., a Delaware corporation, all right, title and interest in and to the following trademark/service mark applications:

Our Ref.	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date
BYTE:002	BROADCLOUD	75/860,451	December 15, 1999
BYTE:050	SURE.CONNECT	76/211,806	February 16, 2001
BYTE:051	SURE.OFFICE	76/212,533	February 20, 2001
BYTE:052	SURE.LOCATION	76/212,661	February 20, 2001
BYTE:053	SURE.PHOTO	76/212,662	February 20, 2001
BYTE:054	SURE.HOMEPAGE	76/212,534	February 20, 2001
BYTE:055	SURE.WIRELESS	76/217,331	February 27, 2001
BYTE:062	SURE.EXCHANGE	76/260,235	May 17, 2001

A true and correct copy of the Bill of Sale for the transfer is attached.

H. Dale Langley, Jr.

Attorney for Bytemobile, Inc.

BILL OF SALE

BroadCloud Communications, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), for and in

consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in

hand paid to Grantor by Bytemobile, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has GRANTED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by

these presents does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the Buyer, and the Buyer's successors

and assigns, all property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof

(collectively, the "Property").

With respect to all patents, patent applications and related inventions, and copyrights

identified in Exhibit A (the "Patents and Copyrights"), Grantor assigns to Buyer, all rights, title

and interest in and to the Patents and Copyrights, and the registrations and applications therefor.

With respect to all trademarks identified in Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"), Grantor assigns to

Buyer, all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the

business associated with the Trademarks and the trademark registrations and applications

therefor. Grantor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States

Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any official of any

countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record patents, copyrights and

trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Patents, Copyrights and

Trademarks and title thereto as the property of Buyer, in accordance with the terms of this

instrument. Grantor agrees to cooperate with Buyer in connection with executing any additional

documents that may be necessary to record and perfect title to the Patents, Copyrights and

Trademarks in the name of Buyer.

C:\DOCUME-I\diemay\LDCALS-I\Temp\BILL OF SALE.doc

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto said Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever, and Grantor does hereby bind itself to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Bill of Sale has been executed effective as of the ______ day of May, 2003.

BROADCLOUD COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: SILICON VALLEY BANK, its attorney in fact

By:

Name:

Title: SEWOR VICE -

CADOCUME-INdemay/LOCALS-INTemp\BILL OF SALE.doc

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property Schedule

United States Patents and Applications

Ref No.	Title	Serial/Registration No
BRDC:013	Wireless Network System and Method	09/618,881
		6,496,520
BRDC:013-C1	Wireless Network System and Method	10/315350
BRDC:035	Wireless Communications Invisible Proxy and Hooking Systems and Methods	09/982511
BRDC:038	Global Sequence Numbers in Wireless Communications Systems and Methods	09/982510
BRDC:040	Remote Visual Information Monitoring System and Method	09/703228
BRDC:016	Remote Digital Image Viewing System and Method	09/852557
		6,166,729
BRDC:039	Browser and Network Optimization Systems and Methods	09/981635
BRDC:041	Scalable Server Architecture Systems and Methods	10/090290
BRDC:037	E-Mail and Messaging Systems and Methods	09/982508
BRDC:019	Digital Image Transfer System and Method	09/619,038
BRDC:020	Wireless Services Provider Network System and Method	09/917449
BRDC:036	Wireless ASP Systems and Methods	09/982509
BRDC:065	Network Security Systems and Methods	Pending
BRDC:066	Multi-Link Network Architecture, Including Security, IN Seemless Roaming Communications Systems and Methods	Pending

Foreign Patents and Applications

Toreign raterits and Applications			
Ref No.	Title	Serial/Registration No.	
BRDC:013-PCT	Wireless Network System and Method	PCT/US 01/0222	
BRDC-013-AU	Wireless Network System and Method	200123219.3	
BRDC:013-BR	Wireless Network System and Method	PI107746-5	
BRDC:013-CA	Wireless Network System and Method	23979 51	
BRDC:013-CN	Wireless Network System and Method	1806939.8	
BRDC:013-EP	Wireless Network System and Method	1905003.8	
BRDC:013-IL	Wireless Network System and Method	1508 6	

Foreign Patents and Applications			
BRDC:013-IN	Wireless Network System and Method	TBD	
BRDC:013-JP	Wireless Network System and Method	100070	150
BRDC:013-KR	Wireless Network System and Method	2002-700	9407
BRDC:013-MX	Wireless Network System and Method	PA/a/2002/	007124
BRDC:013-RU	Wireless Network System and Method	N/A	
BRDC:013-SG	Wireless Network System and Method	20020440	05-5
BRDC:016-EU	Remote Digital Image Viewing System and Method	9892032	7.8
BRDC:016-JP	Remote Digital Image Viewing System and Method	10-5484	197
BRDC:019-PCT	Digital Image Transfer System and Method	PCT/US 0	/0403
BRDC:020-PCT	Wireless Services Provider Network System and Method	PCT/US01	23735
BRDC:035-PCT	Wireless Communications Invisible Proxy and Hooking Systems and Methods	PCT/US01	32473
BRDC:036-PCT	Wireless ASP Systems and Methods	PCT/US01	32479
BRDC:037-PCT	E-Mail and Messaging Systems and Methods	PCT/US01/	32318
BRDC:038-PCT	Global Sequence Numbers in Wireless Communications Systems and Methods	PCT/US01/	32317
BRDC:039-PCT	Browser and Network Optimization Systems and Methods	PCT/US01	32168
BRDC:041-PCT	Scalable Server Architecture Systems and Methods	PCT/US02	06702

United States Trademarks and Applications

Ref No.	Mark	Serial/ Registration No.	Filing/ Registration Date
BRDC:001	BROADCLOUD.COM	75/860,423	15-Dec-99
BRDC:002	BROADCLOUD	75/860,45	15-Dec-99
		26,522,961	
BRDC:031	LET LIFE INTERFERE WITH YOUR WORK	76/128,461	13-Sep-00
BRDC:052	SURE-LOCATION	76/212,661	20-Feb-01
BRDC:053	SURE-PHOTO	76/212,662	20-Feb-01
BRDC:009	SURE-CONNECT	76/211,806	16-Feb-01
	SURE EXCHANGE	76/260235	
	SURE-HOMEPAGE	76/212534	
	SURE-WIRELESS	76/217331	
	SURE OFFICE	76/212533	
	BC	76/260234	

The Law Firm of

H. Dale Langley, Jr.

A Professional Corporation

610 West Lynn Austin, Texas 78703

Email: dlangley@iptechlaw.com

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Telephone: (512) 477-3830

Fax: (512) 477-4080

August 14, 2003

<u>Via First Class Mail</u>

Director of US Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop – ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION P. O. Box 1450 **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING**

Via First Class Mail

Mailing Date: 14 AUGUST 2003

I hereby certify that this paper and any attachments are being deposited with the United States Postal Service "First Class Mail to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.8 on the date indicated above and is addressed to: Director of US Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop – ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

Carol Cates

Re: Assignment Recordation - Trademarks

RECORDED: 08/18/2003

Serial Nos.: See attached Memorandum of Assignment and Bill of Sale

Conveying Party: BroadCloud Communications, Inc.

Receiving Party: Bytemobile, Inc.

Our Ref.: BYTE:010 – Transfer of IP

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a Memorandum of Assignment and Bill of Sale, with Recordation Form Cover Sheet, evidencing the transfers of the listed trademarks to Bytemobile, Inc. Also enclosed is a return postcard and check in the amount of \$320.00 to cover the required filing fees for the recordation.

It is respectfully requested that the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office record the above-referenced transfer documents. If any additional fees are due with this filing, the Commissioner is authorized to charge them to Deposit Account No. 50-1350.

Respectfully submitted,

H. Dale Langley

Reg. No. 35,927

Enclosures